HOUSE COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY AND

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

TAPE LOG
May 01, 2007 Hearing Room HR E
1:00 PM Tape 49
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Chuck Riley, Chair

Rep. Chris Edwards, Vice-Chair
Rep. Fred Girod, Vice-Chair
Rep. E. Terry Beyer

Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant

MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:

SB 70A — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 72 — Public Hearing and Work Session

SB 166 — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 168 — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
49A 003 Chair Riley calls the committee to order at 1:06 pm
SB 70A, SB 72 — PUBLIC HEARING
008 Chuck Hibner, Director, Secretary of State Audit’s Division
(EXHIBITS A, B)
086 Chair Riley
SB 70A — WORK SESSION
091 MOTION: Rep. Girod moves SB 70A to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT
CALENDAR
092 Chair Riley
98 VOTE: 5-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
103 Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.
SB 72 — WORK SESSION
107 MOTION: Rep. Girod moves SB 72 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT
CALENDAR
49A 110 Chair Riley
115 VOTE: 5-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
116 Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.



SB 166, SB 168 — PUBLIC HEARING
121

134
136
160
161
162
166
182
190
192
SB 166 — WORK SESSION
193

196
201

SB 168 — WORK SESSION
204

206
212

214

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

Laurie Skillman, State of Oregon, Real Estate Agency
(EXHIBITS C, D)

Chair Riley

Skillman

Chair Riley

Rep. Girod

Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
Skillman

Chair Riley

Chair Riley stands the committee at ease at 1:15 pm
Chair Riley calls the committee to order at 1:16 pm

MOTION: Rep. Girod moves SB 166 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT
CALENDAR

Chair Riley

VOTE: 4-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 — Rep. Thatcher
Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Girod moves SB 168 to the floor with a DO
PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT
CALENDAR

Chair Riley

VOTE: 4-0-1

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

EXCUSED: 1 — Rep. Thatcher
Chair Riley adjourns the committee at 1:22 pm

A. SB 70, SB 72, Written Testimony, Chuck Hibner, 1p

Cow

SB 70, SB 72, Written Testimony, Chuck Hibner, 2 pp
SB 166, SB 168, Written Testimony, Laurie Skillman, 1 p
SB 166, SB 168, Written Testimony, Laurie Skillman, 1 p



