# HOUSE COMMITTEE ON GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

### TAPE LOG

#### May 01, 2007 Hearing Room HR E 1:00 PM Tape 49

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Chuck Riley, Chair
	Rep. Chris Edwards, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Fred Girod, Vice-Chair
	Rep. E. Terry Beyer
	Rep. Kim Thatcher
	•

STAFF PRESENT:	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
	Emily Brandes, Committee Assistant

#### **MEASURES OR ISSUES HEARD:**

SB 70A – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 72 – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 166 – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 168 – Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	<b>BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER</b>
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
49A	003	Chair Riley calls the committee to order at 1:06 pm
SB 70A, SB 72	- PUBLIC HEARING	
	008	Chuck Hibner, Director, Secretary of State Audit's Division
		(EXHIBITS A, B)
	086	Chair Riley
<u>SB 70A – WOF</u>	RK SESSION	-
	091	MOTION: Rep. Girod moves SB 70A to the floor with a DO
		PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT
		CALENDAR
	092	Chair Riley
	98	VOTE: 5-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	103	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.
SB 72 – WORK		
	107	MOTION: Rep. Girod moves SB 72 to the floor with a DO
		PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT
		CALENDAR
49A	110	Chair Riley
	115	VOTE: 5-0-0
	-	
	116	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	110	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.

<u>SB 166, SB 168 – PUBLIC HEARING</u>	
121	Laurie Skillman, State of Oregon, Real Estate Agency
	(EXHIBITS C, D)
134	Chair Riley
136	Skillman
160	Chair Riley
161	Rep. Girod
162	Patrick Brennan, Committee Administrator
166	Skillman
182	Chair Riley
190	Chair Riley stands the committee at ease at 1:15 pm
192	Chair Riley calls the committee to order at 1:16 pm
<u>SB 166 – WORK SESSION</u>	
193	MOTION: Rep. Girod moves SB 166 to the floor with a DO
	PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT
	CALENDAR
196	Chair Riley
201	VOTE: 4-0-1
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	EXCUSED: 1 – Rep. Thatcher
	Chair Riley declares the motion CARRIED.
<u>SB 168 – WORK SESSION</u>	
204	MOTION: Rep. Girod moves SB 168 to the floor with a DO
	PASS recommendation and be placed on the CONSENT
	CALENDAR
206	Chair Riley
212	VOTE: 4-0-1
	AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
	EXCUSED: 1 – Rep. Thatcher
214	Chair Riley adjourns the committee at 1:22 pm

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 70, SB 72, Written Testimony, Chuck Hibner, 1p
- B. SB 70, SB 72, Written Testimony, Chuck Hibner, 2 pp
- C. SB 166, SB 168, Written Testimony, Laurie Skillman, 1 p
- D. SB 166, SB 168, Written Testimony, Laurie Skillman, 1 p